



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 524/2024**

ANI MEDIA PVT. LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Akshit Mago, Mr. Om Batra &
Ms. Anshika Saxena, Advs.

versus

WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION INC & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Aayush Marwah & Mr. Abhi
Udai Singh Gautam, Advs. for D-1

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

04.11.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A. No.44019/2024 (by D-1 for condonation of delay of
45 days in filing reply to application u/o XXXIX Rules 1
& 2 of CPC of plaintiff bearing IA No.32611/2024)**

1. The matter has been taken up today on filing of the captioned IA.
2. It is submitted that the matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25.10.2024 and 28.10.2024. However, orders dated 25.10.2024 and 28.10.2024 are awaited.
3. As per office noting, reply to IA No.32611/2024 has been filed on behalf of defendant no.1 vide diary no.4800339/2024.
4. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff as well as Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 have submitted that reply to IA bearing No.32611/2024 filed on behalf of defendant no.1 vide



diary no.4800339/2024-25 already been taken on record vide order dated 25.10.2024 passed by the Hon'ble Court and hence, the captioned IA has become infructuous and the same may be disposed off.

5. Heard. In view of above submissions, present application stands disposed off being infructuous.

DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

NOVEMBER 4, 2024/v

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)