



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 524/2024**

ANI MEDIA PVT. LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Akshit Mago, Adv.

versus

WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION INC & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Tine Abraham, Ms. Shivani
Rawat, Mr. Bakhshind Singh, Ms.
Shubhangni Jain, Mr. Udai Singh
Gautam and Mr. Pranav Tomar,
Adv. for D-1.

None for D-2 to 4 despite service
in terms of order dated 16.12.2024.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

15.01.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A. No. 49322/2024 (by D-1 u/O VII Rule 11(A) & (D) of
CPC)**

1. It is submitted that the captioned IA is coming up for
hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 24.02.2025.

**I.A. No. 49066/2024 (by D-1 for condonation of delay of
88 days in filing WS)**

2. As per office noting, reply to the captioned IA has been
filed on behalf of plaintiff.

3. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 has submitted that she has
filed rejoinder to the said reply vide diary no.275242/
2025 yesterday only. However, the same is not on record.



Let appropriate steps be taken as per law for getting the same placed on record within a week.

4. Re-notify the captioned IA for completion of pleadings and arguments on next date of hearing.

I.A. No. 44402/2024 (by plaintiff u/O XI Rule 1 r/w Sec. 151 of CPC to deliver interrogatories upon D-1)

5. As per office noting, reply to the captioned IA has been filed on behalf of defendant no.1. No rejoinder to the said reply has been filed by the plaintiff. Time sought. Let the same be filed within two weeks.

I.A. No. 38498/2024 (by plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rule 2-A of CPC against D-1)

6. No reply to the captioned IA has been filed on behalf of defendant no.1.
7. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 has submitted that in terms of order dated 11.11.2024 passed by Hon'ble Division Bench in FAO(OS) No.146/2024, the captioned IA is to be withdrawn by the plaintiff. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he will take appropriate steps.

CS(OS) 524/2024

8. As per office noting, written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents have been filed on behalf of the defendant no.1. However, an application for condonation of delay in filing the same is pending for consideration.
9. Office noting further shows that documents with list of documents have also been filed on behalf of defendant no.1.
10. The plaintiff may file replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents qua defendant no.1.



- 11.No written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents has been filed on behalf of the defendants no.2 to 4.
- 12.There is no appearance on behalf of defendants no.2 to 4.
- 13.The defendants no.2 to 4 may file their written statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents as per law with advance copy to the opposite party, who may file replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents thereafter as per law.
- 14.Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
- 15.Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **19th February, 2025.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 15, 2025/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any