



\$~65

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 524/2024**

ANI MEDIA PVT. LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sidhant Kumar, Mr. Akshit Mago, Ms. Manyaa Chandok, Mr. Om Batra and Ms. Anshika Saxena, Advocates.

versus

WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION INC & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Akhil Sibal, Senior Advocate with Ms. Tine Abraham, Mr. Vijayendra Pratap Singh, Mr. Abhijnan Jha and Mr. Aayush Marwah, Advocates for D-1.

Mr. Naman Kumar, Advocate for D-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

% **09.05.2025**

I.A. 11886/2025 (u/O XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 r/w Section 151 of CPC, 1908 by Plaintiff)

1. This application is preferred on behalf of the Plaintiff for *ex parte ad interim* injunction against the Defendants based on the liberty granted by the Supreme Court.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned counsels, as above, accept notice on behalf of the respective Defendants.
4. On taking steps, notice be served to the remaining Defendants through all permissible modes, returnable on 07.07.2025.

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 14/05/2025 at 11:36:45



5. In the meantime, replies be filed on behalf of the Defendants No. 1 and 3 within three weeks from today.
6. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed on behalf of the Plaintiff before the next date of hearing.

JYOTI SINGH, J

MAY 9, 2025
S.Sharma

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 14/05/2025 at 11:36:45