



\$~23

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
+ CS(OS) 524/2024

ANI MEDIA PVT. LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Anshika Saxena, Adv.

versus

WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION INC & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Aayush Marwah, Mr. Pranav
Tomar, Advs. for D-1.
Mr. Naman Kumar, Adv. for D-3.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)

ORDER
19.05.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

I.A. No. 12637/2025 (by D-1 u/S 151 of CPC seeking leave to place on record apostilled certificate u/S 63(4) of the Bhartiya Sakshya Adhiniyam, 2023)

1. The matter has been taken up today on filing of the captioned IA.
2. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 07.07.2025.
3. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff accepts notice of the captioned IA and submits that he does not wish to file any reply to the same and has no objection if the same is allowed.
4. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has submitted that by way of the

captioned IA, he only wishes to place on record apostilled certificate u/S 63(4) of Bhartiya Sakshya Adhiniyam,

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 22/05/2025 at 12:19:47



2023. He has further submitted that the said apostilled certificate is attached with the captioned IA.

5. Heard. Perusal of record shows that apostilled certificate u/S 63(4) of Bhartiya Sakshya Adhiniyam, 2023 is attached with the captioned IA. For the reasons stated in the application and in view of the above submissions, the present application is allowed and above said apostilled certificate is taken on record.
6. The captioned IA stands disposed off accordingly.

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 19, 2025/v

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 22/05/2025 at 12:16:47