



\$~23

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 524/2024

ANI MEDIA PVT. LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Akshit Mago and Ms.
Anshika Saxena, Advs.

versus

WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION INC & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Aayush Marwah, Mr.
Pranav Tomar and Mr.
Bakhshind Singh, Advs. for
D-1.
Mr. Naman Kumar, Adv. for
D-3

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

10.07.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A.No.16040/2025 (Application by D-1 u/S 151 CPC for
exemption from filing apostilled documents)**

**I.A.No.16043/2025 (Application u/S 151 CPC for
condonation of delay in filing reply to I.A.No. 11886/2025
with affidavit by D-1)**

**I.A.No.16044/2025 (Application by D-1 u/S 151 CPC for
exemption from filing apostilled documents)**

1. The matter has been taken up today on filing of the captioned IA.
2. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the undersigned on 23.07.2025 and before the Hon'ble Court on 19.09.2025.



3. Issue notice.
4. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff accepts notice of the captioned IAs and submits that he has no objection if the captioned IAs are allowed.
5. Heard. In view of the submissions, the reply to I.A.No.11886/2025 filed on behalf of defendant no. 1 is taken on record.
6. Defendant nos.1 & 2 are exempted from filing apostilled documents.
7. All three captioned IAs are disposed off accordingly.

CS(OS) 524/2024

8. Since the application for condonation of delay in filing reply to the IA 11886/2025 has been allowed today, the plaintiff shall be at liberty to file a rejoinder within four weeks.
9. Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on the date already fixed i.e. **23rd July, 2025.**

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 10, 2025/PU

Click here to check corrigendum, if any