



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 524/2024**

ANI MEDIA PVT. LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Akshit Mago & Ms. Anshika
Saxena, Advs.

versus

WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION INC & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Aayush Marwah, Mr.
Pranav Tomar and Mr.
Bakhshind Singh, Advs. for
D-1.
Mr. Apar Gupta and Mr. Naman
Kumar, Adv. for D-3.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH.GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

23.07.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A.No.4420/2025 (u/S 151 CPC r/ w Section 5 of the
limitation Act for condonation of delay in filing rejoinder
to defendant no. 1's reply to I.A.No. 44402/2024)**

1. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 submits that he has no objection if the rejoinder filed on behalf of plaintiff be taken on record.
2. Heard. I have gone through the record.
3. Considering the submissions made in the application, the delay in filing rejoinder to the defendant no.1's reply to I.A.No.44402/2024 is condoned and the same is taken on record.
4. The captioned IA stands disposed off accordingly.



I.A.No.17286/2025 (by Plaintiff u/S 4 of limitation Act r/w Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay in filing replication)

5. Issue notice.
6. Learned counsel for defendant no. 1 accepts notice, seeks and is granted four weeks time to file reply. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

I.A.No. 44402/2024 (u/O XI Rule 1 r/w Section 151 CPC for leave of this Hon'ble Court to deliver interrogatories upon defendant no.1)

7. Pleadings are complete.
8. At request, re-notify the matter for arguments on the next date of hearing.

I.A.No.49322/2024 (by defendant no.1 u/O VII Rule 11 (A) & (D) r/w Section 151 CPC)

9. Pleadings are complete.
10. It is submitted that the captioned IA is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on **19.09.2025**.

I.A.No.11886/2025 (u/O XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 r/w Section 151 CPC for ex-parte ad-interim injunction against the defendants)

11. Report of notice of the captioned IA issued to defendant nos. 2 & 4 is still awaited.
12. Plaintiff is directed to file the rejoinder to the reply of defendant no.1 as per directions of Hon'ble Court on 07.07.2025.
13. Reply to the captioned IA has been filed on behalf of defendant no.3. But the same is lying under objections as there is delay in filing the reply for which IA no.17329/2025 has been filed which is pending.



I.A.No.17329/2025 (by Defendant no.3 u/S 151 CPC for condonation of delay in filing reply to I.A.No.11886/2025)

14. Issue notice

15. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff accepts the notice, seeks and granted four weeks time to file the reply. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

I.A.No.11318/2025 (by D-3 u/O VII Rule 11 (A) & (D)r/w Section 151 CPC),
I.A.No.12229/2025 (by D-3 u/S 151 CPC for non disclosure of identity) &
I.A.No. 9842/2025 (by D-3 for condonation of delay of 111 days in filing WS)

16. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that plaintiff is objecting to the issuance of notice of the captioned IAs to the plaintiff.

17. At request, re-notify these captioned IAs before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. **19.09.2025.**

CS(OS) 524/2024 &

I.A.No.12637/2025 (u/S 151 CPC for leave to place on record the apostilled certificate u/S 63(4) of BSA, 2023)

18. Learned counsel for the parties submits that IA 12637/25 has been disposed off on 19.05.2025. But it is still being shown in the cause list. Registry is directed to take appropriate steps in this regard.

19. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings on 3rd September, 2025.

GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 23, 2025/PU

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)