



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 524/2024**

ANI MEDIA PVT. LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Akshit Mago, Mr. Om Batra
and Ms. Lahar Jain, Advs.

versus

WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION INC & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Aayush Marwah, Adv. for
D-1 (through VC).
Mr. Naman Kumar, Mr. Apar
Gupta, Ms. Avanti Deshpande and
Ms. Indumugic, Advs. for D-3.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

16.04.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A.No. 6368/2026 (u/S 151 CPC for condonation of delay
in filing rejoinder defendant no.3's reply to
I.A.11886/2025 filed by plaintiff)**

1. Reply and rejoinder has come on record.
2. Pleadings are complete.
3. Heard.
4. Considering the submissions, the delay in filing the rejoinder to reply of defendant no. 3 in I.A.11886/2025 is condoned subject to cost of Rs.1000/- to be deposited with Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee.
5. The captioned IA is disposed off accordingly.

**I.A.No.10352/2026 (u/S 151 CPC seeking correction of
the order dated 28 march 2026 passed by the Ld. Joint
Registrar in I.A. no. 11318/2025)**

6. The present application has been filed for modification of



order dated 28.03.2026. The undersigned has no jurisdiction to review the order dated 28.03.2026.

7. Notice not issued.
8. Re-notify the captioned IA before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. **27th April, 2026.**

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 16, 2026/PU

Click here to check corrigendum, if any